

No. 18-1460

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Louisiana Department
of Health and Hospitals, CROSS-PETITIONER

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., on behalf
of its patients, physicians, and staff,
d/b/a Hope Medical Group for Women;
John Doe 1; John Doe 2, CROSS-RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**OPPOSITION TO
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TRAVIS J. TU
Counsel of Record
MARC A. HEARRON
JULIE RIKELMAN
JESSICA SKLARSKY
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
Tel: (917) 637-3627
Email: tjtu@reprorights.org

Counsel for Cross-Respondents

AUGUST 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY CROSS-PETITION.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE CROSS-PETITION.....	7
I. WHETHER THIRD-PARTY STANDING IS WAIVABLE IS NOT A QUESTION WORTHY OF CERTIORARI.....	7
A. Louisiana’s Waiver Was Plain	7
B. This Court Has Held Third-Party Standing Is Subject to Waiver.....	10
C. There Is No Circuit Split to Be Resolved.....	12
D. Louisiana’s Reasons for Declaring Third-Party Standing Non-Waivable Lack Merit	15
II. ABORTION PROVIDERS HAVE THIRD-PARTY STANDING UNDER SETTLED PRECEDENT, AND THERE ARE NO REASONS TO REVISIT THIS ISSUE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
A. Lower Court Decisions Recognizing Abortion Providers' Third-Party Standing Are Consistent with This Court's Precedents	17
B. The Court's Precedents Are Not Distinguishable	20
C. No Case-By-Case Factual Inquiry Is Required	23
D. Louisiana's Objections to Abortion Providers' Third-Party Standing Lack Merit	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13, 14
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	18
<i>Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm’rs v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Bd. of Nat. Res. of State of Wash. v. Brown</i> , 992 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	18
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	11, 12
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	25
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	19
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	24
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	18, 21
<i>Cnty. First Bank v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 41 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 1994)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 24
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	25
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	23
<i>Ensley v. Cody Res., Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Gilda Indus. v. United States</i> , 446 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	18
<i>Honcharov v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 814 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	23
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12, 23
<i>MainStreet Org. of Realtors v. Calumet City, Ill.</i> , 505 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	9, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	19, 24
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	28
<i>Sandstrom v. ChemLawn Corp.</i> , 904 F.2d 83 (1st Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	7, 12, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	18
<i>Thompson v. Cty. of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gy- necologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	18
<i>Torres de la Cruz v. Maurer</i> , 483 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Mason City & Fort Dodge R.R. Co.</i> , 199 U.S. 160 (1905)	11
<i>United States v. Araguz-Briones</i> , 170 F. App'x 332 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Turk</i> , 48 F. App'x 104 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12, 26
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	4, 6, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	11
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 2101	3
La. Admin. Code, tit. 48, pt. I, § 4415	21
La. Admin. Code, tit. 48, pt. I, § 4417	21
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10.....	3, 4, 5, 8, 12, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.29.....	21
